FRC
TNFRCD-EP. 1 / 4
BEFORE USE ....
■ SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
This manual describes important points of caution for safe
use of this product in potentially explosive atmosphere.
Please read this manual carefully before installting and
operating the product.

YEAR
Indicates the least significant digit of the year.
■ MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Model No. FRC — — — —  1
1) OUTDOOR CASE
0 : None (module only)
1 : Yes
2) SAFETY APPROVAL
A : None
B : FM flame-proof (for FRC1)
C : ATEX flameproof (for FRC1)
D : FM intrinsically safe
E : ATEX intrinsically safe
3) DISPLAY
0 : None
1 : LCD
4) WIRING CONDUIT
0 : None (for FRC0)
1 : 1/2 NPT
2 : M20 x 1.5
3 : PG 13.5
 WARNING
Explosions could result in death or serious injury:
• The enclosure cover must be fully engaged to meet flame-
proof requirements.
• Do not remove the enclosure cover in explosive atmos-
pheres when the circuit is alive (except IS models).
• Do not connect or disconnect the LCD module in explosive
atmosphere when the circuit is alive.
• When the LCD is not installed, covers shall instead be fitted
at the open connectors.
• Before you remove the unit or mount it, or before you
connect or disconnect the wiring, turn off the power supply
and the input signal for safety.  Do not disconnect unless the
area is known to be non-explosive.
• Whenever you need to measure voltage across the termi-
nals or apply a simulated input signal to the terminals, make
sure that there is no danger of explosion in the atmosphere.
• Before connecting a HART communicator in an explosive
atmosphere, make sure the instruments in the loop are
installed in accordance with intrinsically safe field wiring
practices.
• Verify the certification of the product described on the
specification label on the product.
• Verify that the operating atmosphere of the transmitter is
consistent with the appropriate hazardous locations certifi-
cations.
• Verify that the environmental temperature is within the
temperature class required for the area.
Failure to follow these installation guidelines could result
in death or serious injury:
• Make sure only qualified personnel perform the installa-
tion.
SAFE INSTALLATION  MANUAL (ATEX APPROVAL)
MODEL FRCTEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER
(HART communication, intrinsically safe/flameproof)
Head Office
Gate City Ohsaki, East Tower, 11-2, Osaki 1-chome,
Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 141-0032, Japan
Sales Div.
International Sales Dept.
No.1, Fuji-machi, Hino-city, Tokyo 191-8502,  Japan
Phone: 81-42-585-6201, 6202   Fax: 81-42-585-6187     http://www.fic-net.jp/eng
FRC
TNFRCD-EP. 2 / 4
 SAFETY FEATURES & CAUTIONS
■ INTRINSICALLY SAFE APPROVAL
• CENELEC / ATEX
EC-Type Examination Certificate: KEMA 02ATEX1179 X
 II 1G EEx ia IIC T4 through T6
Zone 0
• IS Data